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 A jury convicted defendant on three counts of failing to comply with the sex 

offender registration and notification requirements in Penal Code section 290, 

subdivisions (a)(1)(A) and (f)(1).  The principal issue on appeal is whether a person 

commits a separate failure-to-register offense under Penal Code section 290, subdivision 

(a)(1)(A) each time he enters the same jurisdiction and fails to register within the 

specified period.  We hold each failure to register constitutes a separate offense.  

Therefore we affirm defendant’s two convictions for violating the statute’s registration 

requirement.  However, we reverse defendant’s conviction for failure to inform the last 

registering agency of his change of address upon leaving the jurisdiction due to 

insufficiency of the evidence and instructional error.  Finally, we find defendant is 

entitled to two additional days of presentence credit. 

 

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW 

 

 Anthony Davis was convicted of rape in 1980.  After his release from prison, he 

moved to Fairfield, California in 1983 and registered as a sex offender under section 290.  

In June 1997, Davis moved to Ventura County and registered with the Ventura County 

Sheriff.   

 On October 31, 1997 Davis and his wife rented an apartment in Canoga Park.  The 

apartment manager saw Davis in the apartment four days later when she came to make 

some repairs.  Davis’s wife testified that after he helped her move into the apartment he 

went to Cleveland, Ohio and Germany, and she did not see him again until the following 

year.   

Evidence showed Davis again lived in Fairfield from October 1998 to February 

1999.  There was also evidence Davis went to a DMV office in Los Angeles County in 

October 1998 to renew his drivers license.  He gave the Canoga Park address as his 

residence.  A month later, Davis was involved in an accident in Los Angeles while  

driving his wife’s car.  In completing the accident report to the police he gave the Canoga 

Park address as his residence. 



 3

 Davis first came to the attention of the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) on 

August 8, 1999 when he was questioned as a possible rape suspect and released.  A 

subsequent investigation, however, revealed Davis’s prior rape conviction and the fact he 

had not registered with the LAPD as a sex offender.  Police officers went to the Canoga 

Park address given them by Davis during the August 8 questioning.  While the officers 

were standing outside the apartment building, Davis drove up in his wife’s car.  One of 

the officers asked Davis if he lived in the building and Davis admitted he did.  He told the 

officer, “We have been here about two years.” 

 The officers instructed Davis to go to the West Valley police station to register as 

a sex offender.  When he did he was arrested. 

 At trial, Davis’s wife testified Davis had not stayed at the Canoga Park apartment 

during August 1999.  She was impeached with her testimony from the preliminary 

hearing where she testified Davis had stayed in Canoga Park from August 8th through 

20th. 

 A jury convicted defendant of two violations of Penal Code section 290, 

subdivision (a)(1)(A)1 which requires sex offenders to register their residence or location 

with the local law enforcement agency within five working days of entering the 

jurisdiction.  The first violation was failure to register with the LAPD during the period 

October 20, 1998 to August 5, 1999.  The second violation was failing to register with the 

LAPD during the period August 6, 1999 to August 30, 1999.  The jury also convicted 

defendant of failing to report a change of address when he left Los Angeles in violation 

of section 290, subdivision (f)(1).  The trial court sentenced defendant to an unstayed 

prison term of three years, four months. 

DISCUSSION 

 I. DAVIS’S TWO CONVICTIONS FOR FAILING TO REGISTER 
WERE BASED ON TWO SEPARATE DUTIES. 

 

 
1  Further undesignated statutory references are to the Penal Code. 
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 Section 290, subdivision (a)(1)(A) states in relevant part: “Every person  

[convicted of specified sex offenses], for the rest of his or her life while residing in, or, if 

he or she has no residence, while located within California . . . shall be required to 

register with the chief of police of the city in which he or she is residing . . . within five 

working days of coming into [that city].”  Any person who willfully violates any 

requirement of section 290 “is guilty of a continuing offense.”2 

 The jury could have found from the evidence Davis was in the city of Los Angeles 

for at least five consecutive working days between October 20, 1998 and August 5, 1999 

and failed to register with the LAPD, as alleged in count one of the information.  The jury 

could also have found Davis left Los Angeles for at least five consecutive working days 

prior to August 6, 1999 and then returned to Los Angeles for at least five consecutive 

working days between August 6 and August 30 1999 and failed to register with the 

LAPD as alleged in count three of the information. 

 Davis does not dispute the sufficiency of the evidence to support these findings.  

Rather, he challenges the legal significance of his comings and goings.  Because failing 

to register is a “continuing offense,” Davis argues, he is guilty of only one violation of 

section 290, subdivision (a)(1)(A).  This violation began when he failed to register after 

being in Los Angeles for five consecutive business days in November 1998 and ended 

when he was arrested in August 1999.  Davis relies on the rule that “[i]n the case of 

continuing offenses, only one violation occurs even though the proscribed conduct may 

extend over a [sic] indefinite period.”3  Thus, where a defendant acts “in a constant 

fashion with but a single intent and objective in mind,” i.e., the intent not to register as a 

sex offender, he commits only a single offense.4 

 Davis’s argument misses the point.  The question here is not whether a continuous 

offense can be parsed into multiple violations (it can’t) but whether a separate offense is 

 
2  Section 290, subdivision (g)(8); Wright v. Superior Court (1997) 15 Cal.4th 521, 
524. 
3  People v. Keehley (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1381, 1385. 
4  People v. Gregori (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 353, 361. 
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committed each time a person required to register as a sex offender enters the same 

jurisdiction and fails to register within the specified period.  For the answer to this 

question we look to the definition of a “continuous offense” and the purpose of the sex 

offender registration requirement. 

 In Wright v. Superior Court, our Supreme Court held a continuous offense 

ordinarily “is marked by a continuing duty in the defendant to do an act which he fails to 

do.”5  The offense continues “as long as the duty persists and there is a failure to perform 

that duty.”6 

 Clearly the duty here is the duty to register with the local law enforcement agency.  

We can determine how long this duty persists by looking at the purpose of the 

registration requirement.  This purpose is well-established.  It is “to assure that persons 

convicted of the crimes enumerated therein shall be readily available for police 

surveillance at all times because the Legislature deemed them likely to commit similar 

offenses in the future.”7   

Given the purpose of section 290, to allow local law enforcement agencies to keep 

known sex offenders under surveillance, the duty to register arises when the sex offender 

enters a jurisdiction and ends when he leaves the jurisdiction.  The duty to register in the 

original jurisdiction ends when the offender leaves that jurisdiction because the law 

enforcement agency in the original jurisdiction no longer has an interest in keeping the 

offender under surveillance when he is no longer located in its jurisdiction.  If the 

offender returns to the original jurisdiction then a new duty arises because the local law 

enforcement agency has a renewed interest in keeping him under surveillance. 

 
5  Wright v. Superior Court, 15 Cal.4th at page 525; internal quotation marks and 
citation omitted. 
6  Wright v. Superior Court, 15 Cal.4th at page 525; internal quotation marks and 
citation omitted 
7  Wright v. Superior Court, 15 Cal.4th at page 527; internal quotation marks and 
citations omitted. 
 



 6

The following examples illustrate when a sex offender’s registration duties begin 

and end.  A sex offender who enters the city of Los Angeles in January and remains there 

for five consecutive working days must register with the LAPD no later than the fifth 

consecutive working day.  If the offender drives to the city of Riverside in February, 

stays overnight, and returns to Los Angeles the following day he is still under his original 

duty to register in Los Angeles; no duty arose to register in Riverside.  If, however, the 

sex offender drives to Riverside and remains there for five consecutive working days he 

is under a duty to register with the Riverside police department no later than the fifth 

consecutive working day.  His duty to register in Los Angeles also ends on that day 

because the LAPD no longer has an interest in surveilling a sex offender residing outside 

its jurisdiction.8  Should the offender move back to Los Angeles a new registration duty 

arises because the LAPD would once again have an interest in keeping him under 

surveillance. 

In the present case, Davis had a duty to register with the LAPD when he entered 

the city of Los Angeles and remained for five consecutive working days between 

October 20, 1998 and August 5, 1999.  That duty ceased when he moved to Cleveland or 

Fairfield or Germany.  A new duty arose when Davis returned to Los Angeles for five 

consecutive working days between August 6, 1999 and August 30, 1999.  Davis did not 

register on either occasion.  Therefore, he was guilty of two separate violations of section 

290, subdivision (a)(1)(A). 

 

 
8  The interest in keeping an offender under surveillance is different from the interest 
in being able to locate the offender in the course of an investigation.  Every law 
enforcement agency in California, or at least those in proximate jurisdictions, is 
concerned with knowing where every sex offender is located because a prior offender 
could easily commit a new sex offense in a jurisdiction in which he is not registered.  
This concern is met by requiring local law enforcement agencies to submit registration 
data to the California Department of Justice where it is available to all other law 
enforcement agencies.  It is unlikely, however, the LAPD has the inclination or resources 
to surveil sex offenders located in the city of Riverside. 
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 II. ANY ERROR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF DAVIS’S SEX 
OFFENSE CONVICTIONS WAS HARMLESS. 

 Davis contends the trial court erred in refusing his stipulation he was required to 

register under section 290 and allowing the prosecution to introduce evidence of his Ohio 

convictions for rape, gross sexual imposition and kidnapping, as well as giving a brief 

synopses of these offenses.  We reject these contentions. 

 It may well be the trial court erred in rejecting Davis’s offer to stipulate to the fact 

he was required to register as a sex offender under section 290.9  We need not resolve that 

question, however, because even if the court erred the error was harmless.  It is not 

reasonably probable a result more favorable to Davis would have been reached had this 

evidence been excluded.10 

 In his closing argument the prosecutor mentioned only briefly the nature of 

Davis’s prior convictions.  The main argument with respect to the priors was whether 

Davis was the same person as the Ohio defendant, Anthony M. Watt. 

 Davis argues the nature of his convictions necessarily prejudiced the jury against 

him by causing it to disbelieve the testimony of his wife and sister through which he 

sought to establish he had never remained in Los Angeles for at least five consecutive 

working days.  We believe it is unlikely knowledge of Davis’s crimes tainted the 

testimony of his wife and sister in the minds of the jurors.  But more importantly, it was 

defendant’s own statements to the police and his wife’s testimony at trial which produced 

the most damaging evidence against Davis on the registration issues. 

 For these reasons, we find no prejudicial error. 

 

 
9  Cf. People v. Valentine (1986) 42 Cal.3d 170, 173, 177. 
10  People v. Watson (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818, 836; People v. Wade (1996) 48 
Cal.App.4th 460, 469. 
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 III. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT DAVIS’S 
CONVICTION UNDER SECTION 290, SUBDIVISION (f)(1) 
FOR FAILING TO INFORM THE LAPD WHEN HE LEFT LOS 
ANGELES BETWEEN JANUARY 1 AND AUGUST 30, 1999, 
AND THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE 
INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR ON THIS COUNT. 

 

 The jury found Davis guilty on count four of the information which alleged: “On 

and between January 1, 1999 and August 30, 1999, in the County of Los Angeles, the 

crime of failure to file a change of address, in violation of Penal Code section 290(f)(1), a 

felony, was committed by Anthony Michael Davis, who being a person required to file a 

change of address, residence and location, did willfully and unlawfully violate the 

provision of Penal Code section 290 requiring a person to inform the last registering 

agency in writing within 5 working days of a change of address and location.”  (Emphasis 

added.) 

 Davis contends his conviction on count four must be reversed because the trial 

court failed to instruct the jury it must find he had actual knowledge of the requirement to 

inform the last agency with which he registered when he changed his address or left the 

jurisdiction. 

 Before addressing Davis’s contention regarding lack of knowledge of the law, we 

address another ground for reversal proposed in the respondent’s brief. 

 During the period in question, January 1 through August 30 1999, section 290, 

subdivision (f)(1) provided in relevant part: “If any person who is required to register 

pursuant to this section changes his or her residence address or location, whether within 

the jurisdiction in which he or she is currently registered or to a new jurisdiction inside or 

outside the state, the person shall inform, in writing within five working days, the law 

enforcement agency or agencies with which he or she last registered of the new address 

or location.”   

 At trial and on appeal, the People renounced any claim Davis violated subdivision 

(f)(1) by not informing Ventura County officials he was moving to Los Angeles or 

moving from Los Angeles to another jurisdiction.  Instead, the People maintained 
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throughout the trial and on appeal Davis violated the statute by not informing the LAPD 

when he left to go to Cleveland or Fairfield or Germany.11 

The evidence is undisputed Davis did not inform the LAPD he was leaving Los 

Angeles for another jurisdiction but under the plain language of the statute he was not 

required to do so.  The statute requires the offender to report his move to a new 

jurisdiction to “the law enforcement agency or agencies with which he or she last 

registered.”12  The uncontradicted evidence showed the agency with which Davis last 

registered before moving to Los Angeles was the Ventura County Sheriff, not the LAPD.  

Since Davis never registered with the LAPD when he entered Los Angeles he was not 

required to notify the LAPD when he left. 

 Even if the evidence showed Davis violated section 290, subdivision (f)(1) by 

failing to notify the Ventura County Sheriff of his move to Los Angeles,13 Davis could 

not be convicted of that offense in this trial.  “It is fundamental that [w]hen a defendant 

pleads not guilty, the court lacks jurisdiction to convict him of an offense that is neither 

charged nor necessarily included in the alleged crime.”14  Davis was not charged with 

failing to notify the Ventura County Sheriff of his move to Los Angeles nor can such an 

 
11  The prosecutor told the jury in closing argument: “Count four goes to the time 
period of January 1, 1999 to August 30th, 1999 as to whether he left the jurisdiction and 
he left L.A. city, he left L.A. county, he left to go to some other part of the state or he left 
to go to another state or he left to go to Germany.”  The People repeated their position on 
count four in their respondent’s brief: “Appellant appears to argue that his conviction for 
failure to file a change of address (count 4) was based on his failure to notify Ventura 
County officials that he left their jurisdiction and moved to Los Angeles County.  But 
appellant’s violation of section 290, subdivision (f), was alleged to have occurred 
between January 1, 1999 and August 30, 1999, long after appellant moved from Ventura 
County.  As argued by the prosecution, count 4 was based on appellant’s failure to notify 
local officials when he left Los Angeles to travel to another part of the state, a different 
state or Germany.”  (Emphasis added.) 
12  Section 290, subdivision (f)(1); emphasis added. 
13  But see discussion below. 
14  People v. Thomas (1987) 43 Cal.3d 818, 823; internal quotation marks and 
citations omitted. 
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offense be construed as necessarily included in the charge of failing to notify the LAPD 

when he left Los Angeles. 

 As an independent and sufficient ground for reversal, we agree with Davis’s 

contention the trial court committed reversible error in failing to instruct the jury a willful 

failure to advise the last registering agency of a move outside the jurisdiction requires a 

finding the defendant had actual knowledge of this reporting requirement. 

 In People v. Garcia, our Supreme Court held “a violation of section 290 requires 

actual knowledge of the duty to register.”15  The People concede Garcia also requires 

actual knowledge of the duty to notify the last registering agency of a move out of the 

jurisdiction under section 290, subdivision (f)(1) and the trial court’s instructions were 

defective in this respect. 

 The court in Garcia found the instructional error harmless beyond a reasonable 

doubt based on “strong evidence that defendant knew of the registration requirements.”16  

No such evidence exists in this case with respect to Davis’s knowledge of the duty to 

notify the last registering agency within five working days of a move outside the 

jurisdiction. 

 As previously noted, it is undisputed Davis’s last registration was with the Ventura 

County Sheriff in 1997.  The registration card Davis received at that time stated in 

relevant part: “I further understand that when registering pursuant to section 290 P.C., my 

requirement to register is for lifetime and that I must register within five working days of 

moving into a city or a county or a city/county, and that I must annually update my 

registration, name and vehicle information within five working days of my birth date.”  

(Emphasis added.)  Thus, the evidence showed Davis was advised of the duty to register 

when he moved into a city, but was not advised of the duty to report when he moved out 

of a city except to the extent of providing an annual update of his registration.   

 
15  People v. Garcia (2001) 25 Cal.4th 744, 752. 
16  People v. Garcia, 25 Cal.4th at page 755. 
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There being no other evidence regarding Davis’s knowledge of the reporting 

requirements of section 290, subdivision (f)(1), the trial court’s failure to instruct on 

actual knowledge prejudiced Davis. 

 
 IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT PREJUDICIAL 

ERROR BY GIVING CALJIC 17.41.1. 
 

 The trial court gave the jury the anti-nullification instruction contained in CALJIC 

No. 17.41.1.  Davis maintains giving this instruction requires reversal of all three of his 

convictions.  We find no ground for reversal. 

 In People v. Engelman, our Supreme Court held CALJIC No. 17.41.1 does not 

infringe upon a defendant’s federal or state constitutional right to trial by jury or state 

constitutional right to a unanimous verdict.  The court directed, however, the instruction 

not be given in future trials due to the risk it might impair the proper functioning of jury 

deliberations.17  In the present case there was no jury deadlock, no holdout juror and no 

report of any juror refusing to follow the law.  In short, there is no indication the use of 

the instruction affected the jury in any way. 

 

 V. DAVIS IS ENTITLED TO TWO ADDITIONAL DAYS OF 
PRESENTENCE CREDIT. 

 

 Davis contends, and the People agree, the trial court miscalculated his presentence 

credits and he should have been awarded a total of 404 days rather than 402 days.  

Davis’s failure to raise this issue in the trial court does not preclude him from raising it 

here.18 

DISPOSITION 

 
17 People v. Engelman (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436.  
18  People v. Acosta (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 411, 427. 
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 The conviction for violating Penal Code section 290, subdivision (f)(1), count 

four, is reversed and the trial court is ordered to dismiss that count.  The judgment is 

modified to reflect defendant is to receive total presentence credits of 404 days.  In all 

other respects the judgment is affirmed. 

 CERTIFIED FOR PARTIAL PUBLICATION 

 
 
 
       JOHNSON, Acting P.J. 
 
We concur: 
 
 
 
  WOODS, J. 
 
 
 
  PERLUSS, J. 
 


